
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Date: 05 November 2014

To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Mr MR Lay (Chairman)
Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman)
Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PR Batty
Mr Bessant
Mr PAS Hall

Mr MS Hulbert
Mr DW Inman
Mr R Mayne
Mr JS Moore
Mr K Morrell
Mr K Nichols

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley 
Hub on THURSDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2014 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  13 NOVEMBER 2014

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2014.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

7.  INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES FOR GREEN WASTE COLLECTION (Pages 11 - 16)

At the meeting of Council on 4 November, the recommendations in the attached report 
were supported, along with an additional recommendation that the matter be referred to 
the Scrutiny Commission prior to consultation and prior to any final recommendations to 
Council following the consultation process.

8.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-77 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

2 OCTOBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)
Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall (for Mr K Nichols), Mr DW Inman, 
Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore and Mr K Morrell

Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE and Councillor Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Graeme Chilvers, Edwina Grant, Simon D Jones, 
Rebecca Owen and Sharon Stacey

196 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lay and Nichols, with the substitution 
of Councillor Mrs Hall for Councillor Nichols in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4.

197 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Inman, seconded by Councillor Moore and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 August be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

198 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

199 CHANGES TO LOCAL POLICING 

Superintendent Adam Street (Counties BCU) and Chief Inspector Neil Newell (Force 
Change Team) gave a presentation on changes to local policing in Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland, with Chief Inspector Jonny Starbuck also in attendance. The 
new model would take into account the diversity of the area and would also build on the 
strong partnerships already in place, particularly between the Hinckley and Blaby areas.

(Councillor Morrell entered the meeting at 6.37pm).

During the presentation and responses to members’ questions, the following points were 
raised:

 The Chief Constable would lead a smaller force with a reduced number of units 
and sections

 Boundary revisions were also being undertaken
 There would be improved uses of technology which would further increase 

efficiency
 Levels of policing would be arranged based on risk, taking all factors into account

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-78 -

 Neighbourhood officers would focus on that role, with other specialist officers 
taking responsibility for crime and prisoner administration

 Dedicated officers would attend scheduled appointments, for example in non-
emergency situations and to follow up on specific matters

Whilst understanding the requirement to make changes and to reduce costs of the 
service, many members felt that they had already seen a lot of change with regard to 
local policing, and each time the local support and visibility seemed to be diluted. 
Members were reassured that a lot of work had been put into this change programme, 
but also that it would be reviewed and stakeholders would be consulted in the course of 
this.

Members congratulated Inspector Jonny Starbuck on his new role and thanked him for 
his work for Hinckley & Bosworth.

(Councillor Mrs Hall left the meeting at 7.31pm.)

200 HEALTH & WELL BEING 

The Scrutiny Commission was informed of changes that had taken place over recent 
years in the planning and delivery responsibilities for public health. Rob Howard from 
Public Health at Leicestershire County Council and Dr Nick Wilmott, a local GP and West 
Leicestershire CCG representative, were in attendance. It was reported that there was a 
Health & Well-being Board, which was administered by Leicestershire County Council. 
Two district councillors, representing districts across the County, sat on this Board.

The ‘Lightbulb’ Project was discussed in some detail. The aim of this was to enable older 
people to stay in their own homes for longer, by providing adaptations, aids & equipment, 
affordable heating, occupational therapy co-ordination and support.

Whilst not relating directly to the matter under discussion, the issue of section 106 
monies providing healthcare facilities (particularly in Barwell & Earl Shilton) was raised. 
Dr Wilmott assured members that the matter was on the radar of the CCG and that he 
would take the Commission’s comments back to the Group.

It was further noted that the CCG would be reporting back to the Scrutiny Commission 
following its consultation exercise, at which point questions regarding the future of the 
hospitals could be put.

It was also reported that the voluntary & community sector had been commissioned to 
carry out projects on behalf of the council.

A member asked information on funding and allocation of money. It was agreed that this 
be sent to members following the meeting.

Members thanked those in attendance for their positive contributions and for the 
informative presentations.

201 CREDIT UNION - COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - UPDATE 

A report regarding communication and marketing options in relation to Clockwise Credit 
Union was presented to members, as requested by the Scrutiny Commission in March 
2014. The importance of raising the profile was acknowledged and members were 
informed that the DWP was currently running a Credit Union Expansion Programme, with 
which Clockwise was involved.

Page 2



-79 -

The Scrutiny Commission highlighted the problems currently being experienced by one 
of the large lending companies, in having to write off a large amount of debt. It was 
suggested that this negative press be utilised to promote Clockwise, particularly with the 
Christmas period approaching.

With regard to advertising, it was noted that the Hinckley Times was providing coverage 
prior to an event in Hinckley on 20 October. Other marketing currently used included the 
Borough Bulletin, Community House Newsletters, Borough events, Partner Forums and 
networks and the HBBC staff newsletter.

It was suggested that other avenues, such as radio interviews, be explored. Officers 
drew attention to appendix 1 to the report which suggested use of social media, targeted 
door to door leafleting, linking with the Town Centre Partnership and engaging with key 
employers. A member suggested advertising Clockwise on the side of one of the 
authority’s refuse vehicles and officers agreed to look into this option.

RESOLVED – 

(i) Current marketing strategies be continued and new methods of 
communication be explored;

(ii) The provision of local access points and supporting arrangements 
be continued.

202 EQUALITIES UPDATE 

The Scrutiny Commission was updated on the Council’s actions to promote and ensure 
that equality and diversity were embedded within the authority and its activities and 
considered the report on the action plan which had been agreed with the Equalities and 
Human Rights Commission (EHRC). An update had also been circulated prior to the 
meeting, which reported on a meeting with the Senior Lawyer at the EHRC. This meeting 
had had a positive outcome and, whilst the EHRC was happy with the progress made, 
the Chief Executive had agreed areas for further work and report.

RESOLVED –

(i) The actions undertaken to deliver the action plan agreed with the 
EHRC be endorsed;

(ii) The outcome of the meeting with the Senior Lawyer at the EHRC 
be noted and the recommended further steps be supported.

203 FINANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Scrutiny Commission received the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee Annual 
Report which had been endorsed by that Committee. Members highlighted an error in 
the political composition of the Committee in the report.

The complexity of some of the information provided to the Finance, Audit & Performance 
Committee was highlighted. A report was requested for a future meeting on staffing 
budgets, broken down by service area, including how these had changed over the last 
few years and any anticipated changes in future. It was requested that this contains 
actual figures and numbers rather than percentages.

Page 3



-80 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) A report on staffing budgets be brought to a future meeting.

(The Meeting closed at 8.35 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



SCRUTINY COMMISSION –  13 NOVEMBER  2014

CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOOD STRATAGY UPDATE
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY DIRECTION) 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update to Scrutiny and Overview Committee on delivery of the Clean 
Neighbourhood Strategy. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Scrutiny and Overview Committee note and endorse the work of the Clean 
Neighbourhood Service. 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

3.1 The Clean Neighbourhood Strategy (Appendix 1) was adopted in September 2013,
and actions are planned and monitored through the Service Improvement Plan for
Street Scene Services.  

3.2 The Vision for Clean Neighbourhoods is:- 
“Hinckley and Bosworth is a place with clean, tidy and litter free neighbourhoods 
where everyone takes responsibility for their waste and the surrounding 
environment”. Essentially the strategy makes Clean Neighbourhoods everyone’s 
responsibility and seeks active engagement from all residents and communities in 
achieving clean neighbourhoods for everyone. The Strategy is implemented through 
the 5 E’s....

3.3 Efficient - we will work efficiently and effectively to remove litter, dog fouling, fly-
tipping, graffiti, fly posters, abandoned vehicles. 

 978 service requests were received during 2013/14. 17% for litter, 27% for 
dog fouling, 43% for fly tipping, and 13% for sweeping.  Service requests 
can be seasonal and depend on the time of year e.g. sweeping requests 
increase during leaf fall, dog fouling always increases during the darker 
nights. Increases are also shown when environmental campaigns are 
running.   

 The service standards and response times within the strategy are all being 
met with 2 ex
[...]
 possibility of 
further reductions in dry waste recycling credits from 2018/19).

1.2 To explain the potential for the introduction of a charge for green waste collections.

1.3     To seek agreement to consult stakeholders on a proposal to introduce a charge for 
green waste collections from 2015/16.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council agree to a consultation on the introduction of charges for green waste 
collections, from 2015/16 as outlined in this report.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

Changes in Leicestershire County Council Funding
3.1 Since 2006 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council has received recycling credits 

from Leicestershire County Council. These credits are a mechanism under section 52 
of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 1990) by which waste disposal 
authorities (Leicestershire County Council) can provide incentives to waste collection 
authorities (Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council) to implement effective collect 
recycling arrangements, thus reducing landfill and saving Leicestershire County 
Council incurring disposal costs and landfill tax charges. The rate payable for 
2014/15 is £49.97 per tonne.

3.2 Leicestershire County Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy (February 2014) 
identifies the need to make a saving from "Revised Payment Mechanism for 
Recycling Credits" and details the following budget reductions from current 
expenditure levels:
2015/2016 - £1,480,000
2016/2017 - £1,665,000
2017/2018 - £1,850,000

3.3 Leicestershire County Council have advised they intend to cease payment of 
recycling credits for green waste from 31 March 2015. They are able to do this if they 
direct Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council to use a green waste treatment site. 
In doing so Leicestershire County Council will then be responsible for the waste 
treatment costs. 

3.4 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council collected 10,988 tonnes of green waste 
during 2013/14. The net impact of this reduction in funding from Leicestershire 
County Council would be reduction £345,792 per year (based upon 2013/14 
tonnages). This is credit income of £549,070 being offset by gates fees of £203,278 
that will no longer be charged for.

3.5 Leicestershire County Council have also indicated that in the future they may also 
reduce the recycling credits payable for dry recycling . If these were totally removed 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



then the potential additional annual funding loss is estimated at £484,109 (based on 
2013/2014 tonnages). Therefore the total impact on this Council’s budget would be 
around £830,000.

Introduction of charges
3.6 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council can make a charge to residents for the 

collection of green waste. A charge is already made by Blaby District Council, 
Charnwood Borough Council and Melton Borough Councils in Leicestershire. It is 
likely that other districts in Leicestershire will also consider introducing a charge to 
offset the loss of funding from Leicestershire County Council. The deputy leader of 
the County Council has stated that districts need to consider charging for the 
collection of green waste.

3.7 Charges and participation rates from other councils in Leicestershire are included in 
appendix 1. Melton Borough Council was the most recent to introduce a charge. The 
reduction in recycling was not significant as the residents who do not pay for the 
service now take their garden waste direct into the household waste and recycling 
centres. 

3.8 To offset the reduction in funding by Leicestershire County Council, Officers have 
considered a number of options and suggest the following change to this service 
from 1st June 2015, subject to appropriate consultation (see Legal Implications 
below).

 introduction of a £30 per year charge for green waste collection (1 wheelie bin x 23 
collections per year – no collections from early December to mid January)

 £20 charge for a second bin 
 No reductions for part year (payment is for 1st April – 31st Mar

Minutes of the meeting


-103 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

13 NOVEMBER 2014 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman

Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Lisa Kirby, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Darren Moore, Rebecca Owen and Jacqueline Puffett

262 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ladkin and Mayne.

263 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Moore, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

264 ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES 

The Chairman reported that he had agreed to accept an urgent item of business on 
Members’ Allowances to allow for scrutiny of the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel prior to consideration by Council.

265 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Batty asked for advice on whether members had a pecuniary interest in the 
item on Members’ Allowances. In response it was noted that a decision was not being 
made at this meeting.

266 CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS STRATEGY 

The Scrutiny Commission was updated on the delivery of the Clean Neighbourhood 
Strategy. Progress with regard to dog fouling and littering cases was reported, and 
members requested that prosecutions be well publicised as this had proven to be a 
deterrent. Discussion ensued regarding:

 Recent considerations by Leicestershire County Council with regard to allowing 
parishes and districts to take on care of verges which had now concluded and the 
decision had been made by LCC to continue providing the service

 The mess left behind by the County Council following grass cutting
 The need to keep on top of leaf blowing in the autumn
 The litter picking volunteer scheme which had been popular in the urban area 

and was now being promoted in the rural parishes. It was requested that this be 
taken to the Parishes Forum.

Councillor Bessant arrived at 6.43pm.



-104 -

RESOLVED – 

(i) The report be noted and work of the Clean Neighbourhood Service 
be endorsed;

(ii) The litter picking volunteer scheme be presented to the next 
Parishes Forum.

267 INTRODUCTION OF CHARGES FOR GREEN WASTE COLLECTION 

Members received a report on the introduction of charges for green waste collection that 
had been referred by Council for consideration and agreement of the consultation 
questions. It was reported that the proposed closing date for the consultation would be 
31 December and that there would be an article in the Borough Bulletin. In addition, it 
would be advertised via the website and social media. It was reported that the 
anticipated take-up for the service was around 50% and that concessions would be 
available.

Some members expressed concern about the costs of changing the service so people 
had to ‘opt in’ and pay the £30 charge, as there would be costs associated with 
administration, billing and collecting unused bins. It was also suggested that the cost of 
providing the service would not reduce proportionately to the reduction in the number of 
customers, as the collection lorries would still need to follow the same routes as 
customers would be spread across the Borough.

As an alternative to the suggested £30 charge per year for collection of green waste, a 
member asked about the additional charge that would need to be placed on Council Tax 
to enable continuation of the provision of green waste collection for every household. In 
response it was reported that there would need to be a 10% increase on the Borough 
precept, which would mean an additional £10.08 per year for the average band D 
property. This would enable the universal recycling service to be maintained, without the 
need for a separate charge. Members were reminded, however, that in order to increase 
the Council Tax by 10%, a referendum would be required at three different levels of 
costs ranging from £45,000 to £110,000, depending on the timing of the referendum. 
Should the referendum be successful, there would then be costs for re-billing which 
would cost around £66,000. It was also reiterated that the authority would not then be 
eligible for any freeze grant that the Government may offer.

The risk of needing the go through the same process in future, should the County 
Council withdraw the dry recycling credits, was highlighted by some members. Others 
felt that the increase in the Council Tax base at this stage would avoid the need to do so 
by an amount exceeding 2.0% again in the near future.

Concern was expressed by some members that, if a third option of increasing Council 
Tax by 10% was added to the consultation options, residents who would have opted for 
the £30 charge would opt for the Council Tax increase, or no increase at all, as it would 
seem a preferable increase, and as such it would not give a clear steer. Other members 
felt that the option should be given. It was moved by Councillor Lay and seconded by 
Councillor Bessant that a third option be included in the consultation: for a 10% increase 
in Council Tax. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was LOST. It was therefore

RESOLVED – the consultation as recommended with two options be 
endorsed.

268 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 



-105 -

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel who had recommended the same increase in allowances and 
decrease in mileage rate payable that had been rejected by Council the previous year. 
The Panel had felt that HBBC Councillors received far lower remuneration than other 
Councillors from all other neighbouring authorities and were now no longer receiving a 
level of remuneration which would be considered fair for the work undertaken and 
responsibilities held.

Members acknowledged the reasoning behind the recommendations of the Panel and 
reiterated that their responsibilities and powers had increased enormously, yet no 
increase in allowances had been agreed since 2005. In relation to the mileage, they felt 
that the rate currently paid was still appropriate and necessary and did not support the 
reduction in line with the HMRC rate.

With regard to future reviews of members’ allowances, it was noted that the Independent 
Remuneration Panel would meet annually. Members asked that future assessments 
bring HBBC in line with other local authorities. It was moved by Councillor Batty, 
seconded by Councillor Nichols and

RECOMMENDED to Council – 

(i) The recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel in 
relation to the basic allowance and special responsibility 
allowances be approved;

(ii) The recommendation of the Panel in relation to the decrease in 
mileage allowance be rejected;

(iii) The Panel be recommended to bring the HBBC members’ 
allowances in line with other authorities in future reviews.

(The Meeting closed at 7.58 pm)

CHAIRMAN


